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2003 Washburn Lady Blues 
Kris Castillo  5-3 SO  San Antonio, Texas/James Madison High School      
Caitlin Day  5-5 JR  Topeka, Kan./Topeka West High School    
Holly Munro  5-7 JR  Topeka, Kan./Highland Park High School    
Sarah Neiswanger  5-8 FR   Topeka, Kan./Topeka West High School    
Katie Schmidt  5-9 FR  Omaha, Neb./Millard North High School    
Lindsay Sullivan  5-4 JR  St. Louis Mo./Lutheran High School South    
Erin Underwood  5-7 JR  Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural High School    
Carrie Wadley  5-6 JR  Berryton, Kan./Shawnee Heights High School    
Head Coach: Jennifer Hastert
Assistant Coach: Fernando Sierra

2003 Washburn Ichabods
Sydney Bwalya  6-1 170 JR  Mufulira, Zambia/Barton County CC    
Brett Coleman  5-8 155 JR  Olathe, Kan./Johnson County CC    
Blake Edwards  6-0 175 FRRS  Columbia, Mo./Hickman High School
Nathan Hurd  5-10 180 FR SO  Columbus, Kan./Columbus, Kan.    
John Johnson  6-0 180 SO Pittsburg, Kan./Florida Atlantic    
Tyler Kinder  5-11 175 FR  Topeka, Kan./Shawnee Heights HS    
Rafeal Valdez  6-0 145 JR  Culiacan, Mexcio/Pratt Community College
Head Coach: Jennifer Hastert
Assistant Coach: Fernando Sierra
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2003 Washburn Tennis Schedule
DATE OPPONENT PLACE TIME

Tues., March 4 Baker (M/W) Topeka 3 p.m.

Thurs., March 6 Southern Colorado (M/W) Topeka 8 p.m.

Fri., March 7 Northern Colorado (M/W) Topeka 6 p.m.

Sat., March 8 Metro State (M/W) Topeka 1 p.m.

Mon., March 10 Rockhurst (W) Kansas City, Mo. 3 p.m.

Tues., March 11 Rockhurst (M) Topeka 3 p.m.

Wed., March 12 Nebraska-Omaha (W) Omaha, Neb. 2 p.m.

Fri., March 14 Nebraska-Kearney (M/W) Topeka 2 p.m.

Sat. March 15 Winona State (M/W) Topeka noon

Mon., March 17 Mesa State (M/W) Topeka noon

Fri., March 28 Fort Hays State (W) Topeka 3 p.m.

Fri., March 28 Independence Community (M) Topeka 3 p.m.

Sat., March 29 Southwest Baptist (M/W) Bolivar, Mo. 1 p.m.

Sun. March 30 Missouri Southern (W) Joplin, Mo. noon

Wed., April 2 Emporia State (M/W) Emporia, Kan. 3 p.m.

Thurs., April 3 Missouri-Rolla (M) Topeka 3 p.m.

Sat., April 5 Truman State (M/W) Topeka 2 p.m.

Mon., April 7 Northwest Missouri (M/W) Maryville, Mo. 3 p.m.

Wed., April 9 Barton County (M/W) Great Bend, Kan. 3 p.m.

Fri., April 11 Northeastern Oklahoma (W) Kansas City, Mo. 2:30 p.m.

Mon. April 14 Johnson County (M/W) Topeka 2:30 p.m.

Tues., April 15 Missouri Western (W) St. Joseph, Mo. 3 p.m.

April 18-19 MIAA Tournament Maryville, Mo. 9 a.m.

May 2-3 NCAA Midwest Regionals TBA TBA

Home matches (bold, caps) played at Washburn Tennis Complex south of the

Petro Allied Health Center



2003 Washburn Ichabods: (Front Row) Tyler Kinder, Nate Hurd,
Brett Coleman and Blake Edwards. (Back Row) Assistant Coach
Fernando Sierra, Sydney Bwalya, John Johnson, Rafeal Valdez and Head
Coach Jennifer Hastert.

2003 Washburn Lady Blues: (Front Row) Katie Schmidt, Erin
Underwood, Kris Castillo and Caitlin Day. (Back Row) Assistant Coach
Fernando Sierra, Holly Munro, Carrie Wadley, Lindsey Sullivan, Sara
Neiswanger and Head Coach Jennifer Hastert.


